AVerMedia

AW111

Quick Start Guide

[ oo
n
EO
E
8,
-3

\-

1

English
Deutsch
Francais
Italiano
Espafiol

Cestina
Pycckuit
Me'lng
ZhEP
B

Nederlands &H=04

Polski

SR



Disclaimer

All pictures contained in this documentation are example images only. The images may vary depending on
the product and software version. Information presented in this documentation has been carefully checked
for reliability; however, no responsibility is assumed for inaccuracies. The information contained in this
documentation is subject to change without notice.

Copyright and Trademark Information

© 2024 by AVerMedia Technologies, Inc. All rights reserved. No part of this publication, in whole or in
part, may be reproduced, transmitted, transcribed, altered or translated into any language in any form by
any means without the written permission of AVerMedia Technologies, Inc. Information and specification
contained in this manual are subject to change without notice and do not represent a commitment on the
part of AVerMedia.

For more information, please visit www.avermedia.com.

AVerMedia is a trademark or registered trademark of AVerMedia Technologies, Inc.
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A\ Important Safety Instructions

NGO, ON

Read these instructions.

Keep these instructions.

Follow all instructions.

Heed all warnings.

Do not use the apparatus on uneven or unstable surfaces.

Do not use this apparatus in a wet environment or near water.

Unplug the apparatus before cleaning. Clean only with a dry cloth.

Use in a well ventilated environment. Do not block any ventilation openings.
Use the apparatus within ambient temperatures 32—104°F (0-40°C).

Use power sources within the specified voltage range.

Do not place heavy objects on the apparatus.

Do not install near heat sources such as radiators or stoves.

Do not defeat the safety purposes of the polarized or grounding-type plug.
Protect the power cord from being walked on or pinched, particularly where the cord
connects with plugs or adapters.

Only use the attachments and accessories specified by the manufacturer.
Unplug this apparatus during lightning.

Do not modify or disassemble the apparatus in any way.

Refer all servicing to AVerMedia Customer Service.

Do not dispose of the apparatus as general household waste. Dispose in
accordance with local environmental laws.

Lithium Polymer Battery

Attempting to disassemble or modify the battery can cause an explosion or liquid
leakage from the battery. If the rechargeable battery is incorrectly replaced, there is
danger of an explosion.

The battery contains a small amount of harmful substances. To avoid possible injury,
replace it with a battery type recommended by AVerMedia.

The battery’s working temperature is between 0°C and 35°C, be sure to operate
the device within this range. Do not expose it to direct sunlight as it could cause
overheating, rupture, or even fire.

Even if the battery is fully charged and not in use, it will still discharge gradually over
time. If you haven'’t used the device for a while, it is recommended to recharge it
before use.

Batteries are consumable supplies. Their power capacities degrade gradually after
repeated charging. Therefore, even when you charge it fully every time, the usage
time will still reduce and batteries will eventually die out.

When the device is in use or charging, it is normal for it to get warm.

Never charge the battery unattended. During the entire process of charging your
battery, you must constantly observe and monitor the charging process so that you
can quickly react to any problems that may occur and to be certain that the battery
is being charged properly.

The battery should be stored at room temperature, charged to approximately 30 to
50% of capacity at least once per year to prevent over-discharge.

Do not discharge the battery at a rate exceeding the maximum continuous
discharge current specified for it. Otherwise, the battery will overheat and result in
battery deterioration, bursting, ballooning, or possibly cause a fire or explosion.
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Infroduction

The AVerMedia AW111 is a wireless, extension microphone designed
for the AVerMedia Mingle Bar (PA511D). While extending PA511D’s
pickup range, AW111 also delivers better sound for online users at-
tending the meeting in a larger space.

Inside the Bc

°
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Wireless Wireless UusB USB Type-C 3.5 mm Quick Start
Microphone Receiver Adapter foType-A TRS Audio  Guide
(AW111Tx2)  (AW111R) Cable (x2) Cable

Overview (A

1 LED Indicators

2 Brightness Button
Tap 1X: Toggle between
high and low brightness
3 Power Button
Tap 1X: Power on
Long-tap 2s: Power off
4 Pair Button*
Long-tap 3s: Activate
pairing

& AverMedia

k 5 Mute Button
Tap 1X: Mute/unmute mic.
— —) 6 Al Button with Indicator
Tap 1X: Enable Al noise
< reduction
S 7 Microphone
' 7 8 USB Type-C Port (for
8 charging only)

*AWI111T and AWT11R are pre-paired out of the box, so it's not recommended to
re-pair them unless needed.



? 10 1112 9 USB-A Connector (for power
‘ only)
_————— 10 Pair Button with Indicator
| | Long-press 3s to activate pairing
! E 0] 0] E 11 3.5 mm Mic Output*
AVerMedia | 12 Pair Button with Indicator
Long-press 3s to activate pairing

* This 3.5mm Mic Output only works when connected to a 3.5mm TRS Mic Input.

Installatic

1. Connect the Wireless Receiver (AW111R) dongle to your Mingle Bar
(PAST1D). The AWT11R will turn on automaticailly.

S

— Lmﬁ i

I W/W/%ﬁ/%

Note 1: Make sure your PA511D’s firmware is up to date for proper
functionality with AW111.

2. Connect the Wireless Microphone (AW111T) to a power outlet. The
AWT11T will turn on automatically.

@ﬁl:'@@

Note 2: For first-time use, it's recommended to fully charge the AW111T
until all indicators turn solid blue.



3.The AWT11R and AW111T are pre-paired out of the box, so they are

ready to go once turned on.

Note 3: If not paired, you can still pair them manually by following the

steps below.

3.1 On the AW111R, press and hold one of its Pair Buttons unfil its
indicator rapidly flashes blue and red.

3.2 On the AW111T, tap and hold the Pair Button until the indicators

rapidly flash purple and red.

3.3 Wait until both devices' indicators turn solid blue.

LED |

AWI111T Indicators
Scrolling blue

Flashing blue and red rapidly
(all indicators)

Solid blue (at battery level)
Flashing red (far-left indicator)
Solid red (all indicators)

Solid blue (all indicators)
Flashing blue(all indicators)
AWT111R Indicators

Flashing purple and red
Flashing purple and red rapidly
Solid blue

Status
Firmware update
Pairing activated
Paired / ready
Low battery
Microphone muted
Full battery
Charging*

Status
Starting up / waiting to pair
Pairing activated

Paired

* During charging, the more the blue light stays on, the higher the

power level.

For more information, visit our webpage http://
g.avermedia.com/AW111 or scan this QR code.




Spe

Wireless Microphone (AW111T)

Connection Type USB Type-C

Power Supply 5V/15A

5.8 GHz (worldwide),

Wireless Frequency 5.2 GHz (Japan)

Mic. Frequency Response 150 Hz - 7 kHz

Mic. Sensitivity -29 dB V/Pa @ 1 kHz
Mic. S/N > 59 dB

Effective Range 3 m (unobstructed)
Battery Life 20+ hrs
Dimensions (W x D x H) 12x8x4cm (4.7 x3.1 x1.61n)
Weight 1959 (6.9 0z)

Wireless Receiver (AW111R)

5.8 GHz (worldwide),

Wireless Frequency 5.2 GHz (Japan)

Audio Sampling Rate 48 KHz / 24 Bit
Connector USB-A (for power only), 3.5 mm
Dimensions (W x D x H) 83x1.2x1.4cm (3.3x0.5x0.6in)
Weight 20 g (0.7 oz)

Note: Specifications are subject fo change without prior nofice. Please refer
fo our webpage for the latest details.
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EinfUhrung

Das AVerMedia AW111 ist ein
drahtloses Erweiterungsmikrofon, das
speziell fUr die AVerMedia Mingle
Bar (PA511D) entwickelt wurde.

Das AW111 erweitert nicht nur den
Aufnahmebereich des PA511D,
sondern liefert auch einen besseren
Klang fur Online-Nutzer, die an einem
Meeting in einem gréBeren Raum
teilnehmen.

Verpackungsinhalt

Drahtloses Mikrofon (AW111T x2)
Drahtlos-Empfénger (AW111R)
USB-Adapter

USB Typ-C an Typ-A-Kabel (x2)
3.5 mm TRS-Audiokabel
Schnellanleitung

Uber5|chi (AW111T)
. LED-Anzeigen
2. Taste fUr die Helligkeit
Tippen Sie 1X: Schalten Sie zwischen
hoher und niedriger Intensitat um
3. Einschalttaste
1X antippen: Einschalten
Langes Antippen 2s: Ausschalten
4. Koppeln-Taste*
Langes Antippen 3s: Pairing aktivieren
5. Stummschalttaste
1X antippen: Mikrofon stummschalten/
stummschalten.
6. Al-Taste mit Indikator
1X antippen: Al-Rauschunterdrickung
aktivieren
7. Mikrofon
8. USB-Typ-C-Anschluss (nur zum Laden)
*AWT11T und AWT11R sind bereits
vorverkabelt, es wird also nicht empfohlen,
sie bei Bedarf erneut zu verkabeln.

Ubersicht (AW111R)

9. USB-A-Anschluss (nur fUr die
Stromversorgung)

10. Pairing-Taste mit Anzeige
3 Sekunden lang dricken, um die
Kopplung zu akfivieren

11. 3,5 mm Mikrofonausgang*
12. Paarungstaste mit Anzeige

3 Sekunden lang dricken, um das
Pairing zu aktivieren
* Dieser 3,5-mm-Mikrofonausgang funktioniert
nur, wenn er an einen 3,5-mm-Klinkeneingang
angeschlossen ist.

Installation

1. SchlieBen Sie den Dongle des
Wireless Receivers (AW111R) an
Ihre Mingle Bar (PA511D) an. Der
AWI11I1R schaltet sich automatisch
ein.

Hinweis 1: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass

die Firmware lhrer PA511D auf dem

neuesten Stand ist, damit sie mit dem

AWI111 funktioniert.

2. SchlieBen Sie das drahtlose Mikrofon
(AW111T) an eine Steckdose an. Das
AWIT11T schaltet sich automatisch
ein.

Hinweis 2: Bei der ersten Verwendung

wird empfohlen, das AW111T voll-

sténdig aufzuladen, bis alle Anzeigen
dauerhaft blau leuchten.

3. Das AW111R und das AW111T sind
bereits gepaart, so dass sie nach
dem Einschalten sofort einsatzbereit
sind.

Hinweis 3: Wenn sie nicht gepaart sind,

kénnen Sie sie trotzdem manuell kop-

peln, indem Sie die folgenden Schritte
ausfUhren.

3.1 DrUcken und halten Sie am
AWI111R eine der Kopplungstasten,
bis die Anzeige schnell blau und rot
zu blinken beginnt.

3.2 Auf dem AW111T halfen Sie die
Pair-Taste gedrickt, bis die Anzei-
gen schnell violett und rot zu blinken
beginnen.

3.3 Warten Sie, bis die Anzeigen
beider Gerate durchgehend blau
blinken.



LED-Anzeigen

AW111T-Anzeigen
Blau blinkend

Status
Firmware-
Aktualisierung
Blinkt schnell blau und rot

(alle Anzeigen) Pairing aktiviert

Durchgehend blau (bei  Gepaart/bereit
Batteriestand)
I?r‘lE;T rot (Anzeige ganz Schwacher Akku
Durchgehend rot (alle Mikrofon
Anzeigen) stummgeschaltet
Durchgehend blau (alle ATVE]
Anzeigen)
Blinkt blau (alle Anzeigen) Aufladen*
AW111R-Anzeigen Status

. . Startet / wartet
Blinkt violett und rot auf Kopplung

Blinkt schnell violett und rot Pairing akfiviert
Dauerhaft blau Gepaart
* Wahrend des Ladevorgangs gilt: Je Ianger
das blaue Licht leuchtet, desto hoher ist die
Leistung.

Weitere Informationen
FUr weitere Informationen besuchen

Sie bitte unsere Webseite unter: http://

g.avermedia.com/AW111 oder
scannen Sie den QR-Code.

Introduction

L'AVerMedia AW111 est un
microphone d'extension sans fil

e Cdble audio TRS 3,5 mm
* Guide de démarrage rapide

Présentation du produit (AW111T)

1. Indicateurs LED
2. Bouton de luminosité
Tapez 1X : Bascule enfre la
luminosité élevée et la luminosité faible
3. Bouton d'alimentation
Effieurez 1X : Mise sous tension
Appui long 2s : Eteindre
4. Bouton de jumelage*
Tapez longuement sur 3s : Activer
l'appairage
5. Bouton Muet
Touchez 1X : Couper/rétablir le son du micro.
6. Bouton Al avec indicateur
Effieurer 1X : Activer la réduction du bruit Al
7. Microphone
8. Port USB Type-C (pour la charge
uniquement)
*Les AW111T et AWT1I1R sont préappariés
dans la boite, il n'est donc pas recommandé
de les appairer & moins que cela ne soit
nécessaire.

Présentation du produit (AW111R)

9. Connecteur USB-A (pour
I'alimentation uniquement)

10. Bouton d'appairage avec indicateur
Appuyer longuement pendant 3
secondes pour activer l'appairage

11. Sortie micro 3,5 mm

12. Bouton d'appairage avec indicateur
Appuyez longuement sur 3
secondes pour activer l'appairage

* Cette sortie micro 3,5 mm ne fonctionne que
lorsqu'elle est connectée a une entrée micro

spécialement congu pour I'AVerMedia TRS 3,5 mm.
Mingle Bar (PA511D). Tout en éfendgmlnsidlldﬁon

la portée du PA511D, 'AW111 offre un

meilleur son aux utilisateurs en ligne qui

assistent a la réunion dans un espace
plus grand.
Contenu du Coffret

* Microphone sans fil (AW111T x2)

¢ Récepteursans fil (AWITT1R)

¢ Adaptateur USB

e Cdable USB Type-C vers Type-A (x2)
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1. Connectez le dongle du récepteur
sans fil (AW111R) & votre Mingle Bar
(PA511D). LAW111R s'allume au-
tomatiquement.

Remarque 1 : Assurez-vous que le

micrologiciel de votre PA511D est a

jour pour que 'AWT11R fonctionne

correctement.

2. Brancher le microphone sans fil



(AWT111T) sur une prise de courant.
L'AW111T s'allume automatique-
ment.

Remarque 2 : Lors de la premiére utili-

sation, il est recommandé de charger

completement le AW111T jusqu'a ce
que tous les indicateurs deviennent
bleus.

3. LAWIT11R et TAW111T sont préap-
pariés & la sortie de I'emballage, ils
sont donc préts a fonctionner une
fois allumés.

Remarque 3: S'ils ne sont pas ap-
pariés, il est possible de les appairer
manuellement en suivant les étapes
ci-dessous.

3.1 Sur TAW111R, appuyez sur

I'un des boutons d'appairage et
maintenez-le enfoncé jusqu'd ce
que son indicateur commence &
clignoter rapidement en bleu et en
rouge.

3.2 Sur 'AWT11T, appuyez sur le
bouton d'appairage et maintenez-
le enfoncé jusqu'a ce que les indi-
cateurs commencent a clignoter
rapidement en violet et en rouge.
3.3 Attendez que les indicateurs
des deux appareils deviennent
bleus fixes.

Indications des LED

Indicateurs AW111T Statut
Défilement bleu Mise & jour du
micrologiciel

Clignotement rapide
en bleu et rouge (tous
les indicateurs)

Bleu fixe (niveau de
batterie)

Rouge clignotant
(indicateur d'extréme

Appairage activé

Appairage / prét

Batterie faible

gauche)

Rouge fixe (tous les Microphone
indicateurs) coupé

Bleu fixe (tous les . .
indicateurs) Batterie pleine

Bleu clignotant (tous

*
les indicateurs) e
Indicateurs AW111R Statut
Clignotant en violet et DEEEES
/ en attente
rouge ] :
d'appairage

Clignotant rapidement
en violet ef rouge
Bleu fixe

Appairage activé
Apparié

*Pendant la charge, plus le voyant bleu reste
allumé, plus le niveau de puissance est élevé.

Plus d’'informations

Pour plus d'informations, visitez notre
page web http://g.avermedia.com/
AWI111 ou scannez ce code QR.

Introduzione

L'AVerMedia AW111 & un microfono

di estensione wireless progettato
specificamente per AVerMedia Mingle
Bar (PA511D). Oltre a estendere la
portata del PA511D, TAW111 offre un
suono migliore agli utenti online che
partecipano alla riunione in uno spazio
piu ampio.
Contenuto della scatola

¢ Microfono senza fili (AW111T x2)

¢ Ricevitore wireless (AW111R)
Adattatore USB

Cavo da USB Tipo-C a Tipo-A (x2)
Cavo audio TRS da 3,5 mm

e Guida rapida

Panoramica (AW111T)

1. Indicatori LED

2. Pulsante di luminosita

Toccare 1X: commutazione tra luminosita

alta e bassa

Pulsante di accensione

Toccare 1X: accensione

Toccare a lungo per 2 secondi: Spegnimento

4. Pulsante di accoppiamento*
Toccare alungo per 3 secondi: Atfiva
'accoppiamento

5. Pulsante Mute

3.



Toccare 1X: silenziare/disattivare il seguendo i passaggi seguenti.

microfono. 3.1 SUFAW1T1R, tenere premuto

6. Pulsante Al con indicatore : L -
Toccare 1X: attivare la riduzione del rumore uno dei pulsanti di accoppiamento

Al finché l'indicatore non inizia a
7. Microfono Ircgl;rswgegglore rapidamente in blu e

8. Porta USB Tipo-C (solo per la ricarica)
* I modelli AW111T e AWTT1R sono gid
accoppiati, quindi non si consiglia di
accoppiarli nuovamente se non necessario.

3.2 SUllAWT111T, toccare e tenere
premuto il pulsante di accoppia-
mento finché gli indicatori non iniz-
iano a lampeggiare rapidamente

Panoramica (AW111R) in viola e rosso.
9. Connetfore USB-A (solo per 3.3 Attendere che gli indicatori di
lalimentazione) entrambi i dispositivi diventino blu
10. Pulsante di accoppiamento con fisso.
indicatore Indicazioni LED
Premere a lungo per 3 secondi per - -
attivare I'accoppiamento Indicatori AW111T Status
11. Uscita microfonica da 3,5 mm Scorevole blu Aggiomamento
12. Pulsante di accoppiamento con 1 : delliimvare
indicatore rgr?gsgglr?te inblue Accoppiamento
Premere a lungo per 3 secondi per P tutt ol indicatori attivato
attivare 'accoppiamento fossolivtfilgliindicetor)
Blu fisso (a livello di Accoppiato /
* Questa uscita microfonica da 3,5 mm batteria) pronto

funziona solo se collegata a un ingresso

. h Rosso lampeggiante
microfonico TRS da 3,5 mm.

(indicatore all'estrema  Batteria scarica

Installazione SRi“iS""g e o
. . . OSSO TIsSO (TuTTi gl ICrotono
1. C_ollegore il dongle del ncevno_re indicatori) iue disattivato
wireless (AW111R) ollq barra Mlngle BIU fisso (tutti gli P
(PAS11D). LAW111R si accenderd indicatori) atteria piena
automaticamente. Blu lampeggiante (futti . .
Nota 1: Assicurarsi che il frmware del gli indicatori) arica
PA511D sia aggiornato per garantire il Indicatori AW111R Status
corretto funzionamento dell AW111. Viola e rosso Awvio / in attesa di
2. Collegare il microfono wireless lampeggianti accoppiamento
(AW111T) a una presa di corrente. ﬁg”?ggggfg’m violae Accoppiamento
L'AW111T si accendera automatica- rogo attivato
mente. :
Blu fisso Accoppiato

Nota 2: per il primo utilizzo, si consiglia - - -
di caricare completamente TAW111T * Durante la carica, piu la luce blu rimane
finché tutti gli indicatori non diventano ~ accesa, piu alto & illivello di potenza.

blu fisso. Maggiori informazioni
3. LAWI11R e TAWT11Tsono gid ac-  Per maggiori informazioni, visita
coppiati, quindi sono pronti alluso  la nostra pagina web http://
una volta accesi. a.avermedia.com/AW111 o faila
Nota 3: se non sono accoppiati, & scansione di questo codice QR.

possibile accoppiarli manualmente
12



Introduccion

El AVerMedia AW111 es un micréfono
inaldmbrico de extension disefAado
especificamente para AVerMedia
Mingle Bar (PAS11D). Al tiempo que
amplia el rango de captacién del
PA511D, el AW111 también ofrece

un mejor sonido para los usuarios en
linea que asisten a la reunién en un
espacio mds grande.

Dentro de la caja

Micréfono inalémbrico (AW111T x2)
Receptor inalémbrico (AW111R)
Adaptador USB

Cable USB de tipo C a fipo A (x2)
Cable de audio TRS de 3,5 mm
Guia rdpida

Componentes del producto (AW111T)

1. Indicadores LED
2. Botén de brillo

Toque 1X: Alternar entre brillo alto y bajo
3. Botén de encendido

Toque 1X: Encendido

Pulsacién prolongada 2s: Apagar
4. Botén de emparejamiento

Pulsacién larga 3s: Activar

emparejamiento
5. Botdn de silencio

Toque 1X: Silenciar/activar micréfono.
6. Botén Al con indicador

Toque 1X: Activar reduccion de ruido Al
7. Micréfono
8. Puerto USB Tipo-C (solo para carga)
*AWITT1Ty AWIT11R estdn preemparejados
fuera de la caja, por lo que no se
recomienda volver a emparejarlos a menos
que sea necesario.

Componentes del producto (AW111R)

9. Conector USB-A (sélo para
alimentacién)

10. Botén de emparejamiento con
indicador

Pulsacién prolongada durante
3 segundos para activar elemparejamiento

11. Salida de micréfono de 3,5 mm*.
12. Botdn de emparejamiento con

indicador
Mantén pulsado 3 segundos para
activar el emparejamiento

* Esta salida de micréfono de 3,5 mm sélo

funciona cuando estd conectada a una
entrada de micréfono TRS de 3,5 mm.

Instalacion

1. Conecte el receptor inaldmbrico
(AWT11R) a su Mingle Bar (PA511D).
EI AW111R se encenderd automdti-
camente.

Nota 1: AsegUrese de que el firmware

de su PA511D estd actualizado para

que funcione correctamente con el

AWITT.

2. Conecte el micréfono inalédmbrico
(AW111T) a una toma de corriente.
El AW111T se encenderd automdti-
camente.

Nota 2: Para el primer uso, se reco-

mienda cargar completamente el

AWI11T hasta que todos los indicado-

res se vuelvan de color azul sélido.

3. EEAW1T11R y el AW111T vienen
preemparejados de fdbrica, por lo
que estdn listos para funcionar una
vez encendidos.

Nota 3: Si no estdn emparejados,

puede emparejarlos manualmente

siguiendo los pasos que se indican a

continuacion.

3.1 En el AW111R, mantenga pulsa-
do uno de sus botones de empare-
jamiento hasta que su indicador
empiece a parpadear rdpidam-
ente en azul y rojo.

3.2 Enel AW111T, mantenga pul-
sado el Botdn Pair hasta que los in-
dicadores empiecen a parpadear
en morado y rojo rdpidamente.

3.3 Espere hasta que los indicado-
res de ambos dispositivos se vuel-
van de color azul fijo.



Indicadores LED

Indicadores AW111T Estado
Azul parpadeante  Actualizacion del
firmware

Parpadeando
répidamente en
azul y rojo (todos los

Emparejamiento
activado

indicadores)

Azul fijo (nivel de Emparejado / listo
bateria)

Rojo intermitente

(indicador del Bateria baja

extremo izquierdo)
Rojo fijo (todos los
indicadores)

Azul fijo (todos los
indicadores)

Azul intermitente
(todos los
indicadores)
Indicadores AW111R Estado

PUrpura y rojo Iniciando / esperando
intermitentes para emparejar
PUrpura y rojo
intermitentes
rdpidamente
Azul fijio Emparejado

* Durante la carga, cuanto mds permanezca
encendida la luz azul, mayor serd el nivel de
potencia.

Mds Informacién
Para mds informacion, visite nuestra
pdagina web http://g.avermedia.com/
AWI111 o escanee este coddigo QR.

Introductie

De AVerMedia AW111 is een
draadloze vitbreidingsmicrofoon

die speciaal ontworpen is voor de
AVerMedia Mingle Bar (PA511D). Terwijl
hij het bereik van de PA511D vergroot,
levert de AW111 ook beter geluid voor
online gebruikers die de vergadering
in een grotere ruimte bijwonen.

Micréfono silenciado

Bateria completa

Cargando*

Emparejamiento
activado

In de doos

¢ Draadloze microfoon (AW111T x2)
* Draadloze ontvanger (AW111R)
USB-adapter

USB-kabel type C naar type A (x2)
¢ 3,5 mm TRS-audiokabel

Beknopte handleiding

Onderdelen en poorten (AW111T)

1. LED-indicatoren
2. Knop Helderheid
Tik 1X: Schakelen tussen hoge en
lage helderheid
3. Aan/uit-knop
1X fikken: inschakelen
Lang 2 seconden fikken: Uitschakelen
4. Knop koppelen*
Lang 3 seconden tikken: Koppeling
activeren
5. Knop dempen
1X tikken: microfoon dempen/
ontkoppelen.
6. Al-knop met indicator
Tik op 1X: Al-ruisonderdrukking
inschakelen
. Microfoon
. USB Type-C poort (alleen voor
opladen)
*AWI111T en AW111R zijn vooraf gekoppeld
uit de doos, dus het is niet aanbevolen om
ze opnieuw te koppelen tenzij dat nodig is.

o N

Onderdelen en poorten (AW111R)

9. USB-A Aansluiting (alleen voor
voeding)

10. Koppelknop met indicator

3s lang indrukken om koppelen te
activeren

11. 3,5 mm microfoonuitgang*
12. Koppelknop met indicator

Druk 3 seconden op de knop om
koppeling te activeren
* Deze 3,5 mm microfoonuitgang werkt
alleen als hij is aangesloten op een 3,5 mm
TRS microfooningang.

Installatie

1. Sluit de draadloze ontvanger
(AW111R) dongle aan op je Mingle



Bar (PA511D). De AW111R wordt

automatisch ingeschakeld.
Opmerking 1: Zorg ervoor dat de firm-
ware van je PA511D up-to-date is voor
een goede werking mef de AW111.

2. Sluit de draadloze microfoon
(AW111T) aan op een stopcontact.
De AW111T wordt automatisch inge-
schakeld.

Opmerking 2: Voor het eerste gebruik

is het aanbevolen om de AW111T

volledig op te laden fotdat alle indica-
tors blauw oplichten.

3. De AWT11R en AW111T zijn vooraf
gekoppeld uit de doos, dus ze zijn
klaar voor gebruik zodra ze inge-
schakeld zijn.

Opmerking 3: Als ze niet gekoppeld

zijn, kun je ze nog steeds handmatig

koppelen door de onderstaande stap-
pen te volgen.

3.1 Houd op de AW111R één van
de koppelingsknoppen ingedrukt
tot de indicator snel blauw en rood
begint te knipperen.

3.2 Houd op de AW111T de kop-
pelingsknop ingedrukt tot de indica-
toren snel paars en rood beginnen
te knipperen.

3.3 Wacht tot de indicatoren van
beide apparaten ononderbroken
blauw worden.

Led-indicatoren

AW111Tindicatoren  Status

Blauw knipperend Firmware update

Knippert snel blauw .

enrood (alle Koppe_llng
geactiveerd

indicatoren)

Continu blauw (op
batterijniveau)
Knippert rood
(indicator uiterst links)
Continu rood (alle
indicatoren)

Continu blauw (alle
indicatoren)

Gekoppeld / klaar

Batterij bijna leeg
Microfoon gedempt

Batterij vol

Blauw knipperend
(alle indicatoren)
AWI111R indicatoren
Knippert paars en

Opladen*

Status
Opstarten / wachten

rood om te koppelen
Knippert snel paars  Koppeling

en rood geactiveerd
Continu blauw Gekoppeld

*Tiidens het opladen geldt: hoe langer het
blauwe lampje blijft branden, hoe hoger het
energieniveau.

Meer informatie

Ga voor meer informatie naar onze
webpagina http://g.avermedia.com/
AWI111 of scan deze QR-code.
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Wprowadzenie

AVerMedia AW111 to
bezprzewodowy mikrofon
rozszerzajqcy zaprojektowany
specjalnie dla AVerMedia Mingle

Bar (PA511D). Rozszerzajqc zasieg
odbioru PA511D, AW111 zapewnia
réwniez lepszy dzwiek uzytkownikom
online uczestniczgcym w spotkaniu w
wiekszej przestrzeni.

W pudetku

Mikrofon bezprzewodowy (AW111T
x2)

Odbiornik bezprzewodowy
(AWT11R)

Adapter USB

Kabel USB Typ-C do Typ-A (x2)
Kabel audio 3,5 mm TRS
Skrécona instrukcja obstugi

Przeglqd (AW111T)
. Wskazniki LED

2. Przycisk jasnosci
Stuknij 1X: Przetgczanie miedzy wysokq i
niskg jasnosciq

. Przycisk zasilania
Stukniecie 1X: wtgczenie zasilania
Dtugie dotkniecie 2s: Wytgczanie

. Przycisk parowania*



Dtugie dotkniecie 3s: Aktywacja
parowania
5. Przycisk wyciszenia
Stukniecie 1X: Wyciszenie/ wytqczenie
mikrofonu.
6. Przycisk Al ze wskaznikiem
Stuknij 1X: Wtqcz redukcije szuméw Al
7. Mikrofon
8. Port USB typu C (tylko do
tadowania)
*AWI1T1Ti AW111R sq wstepnie sparowane
po wyjeciu z pudetka, wigc nie zaleca sie
ich ponownego parowania, chyba ze jest to
konieczne.

Przeglgd (AW111R)

9. Itqcze USB-A (tylko do zasilania)
10. Przycisk parowania ze wskaznikiem
Dtugie naci$niecie przez 3 sekundy

aktywuje parowanie
11. Wyjscie mikrofonowe 3,5 mm*
12. Przycisk parowania ze wskaznikiem
Naci$nij i przytrzymaj przez 3 sekun dy,
aby
aktywowad parowanie
* Wyjécie mikrofonowe 3,5 mm dziata tylko
po podtgczeniu do wejscia mikrofonowego
TRS 3,5 mm.

Instalacja

1. Podtqcz klucz sprzetowy odbiornika
bezprzewodowego (AW111R)
do gto$nika Mingle Bar (PA511D).
AWI111R wigczy sie automatycznie.
Uwaga 1: Upewnij sie, ze opro-
gramowanie sprzgtowe PA511D jest
aktualne, aby zapewni¢ prawidtowe
dziatanie AWT111.

2. Podtgcz mikrofon bezprzewodowy
(AW111T) do gniazda zasilania.
AWI111T wigczy sie automatycznie.

Uwaga 2: Przy pierwszym uzyciu za-

leca sie petne natadowanie AWT11T,

az wszystkie wskazniki zaswiecq sie na
niebiesko.

3. AWTTIR i AWIT11T sq wstepnie

sparowane po wyjeciu z pudetka,
wiec sq gotowe do pracy po

wiqgczeniu.

Uwaga 3: Jesli urzgdzenia nie sq sp-
arowane, mozna je sparowad recznie,
wykonujgc ponizsze czynnosci.

3.1 Na AWT11R nacisnij i przytrzymaj
jeden z przyciskdbw parowania, az
jego wskaznik zacznie szybko migac
na niebiesko i czerwono.

3.2 Na AWT11T nacisnij i przytrzymaj
przycisk parowania, az wskazniki
zacznq szybko migaé na fioletowo i

czerwono.

3.3 Poczekaj, az wskazniki obu
urzqdzen zmieniq kolor na niebieski.

Wskazania LED

Wskazniki AW111T
Przewijanie na
niebiesko

Szybkie miganie na
niebiesko i czerwono
(wszystkie wskazniki)
Staty niebieski (poziom
natadowania baterii)
Miga na czerwono
(skrajny lewy wskaznik)
Staty czerwony
(wszystkie wskazniki)
Staty niebieski
(wszystkie wskazniki)
Miga na niebiesko
(wszystkie wskazniki)
Wskaznik AWT11R

Miga na fioletowo i
czerwono

Miga szybko na
fiolefowo i czerwono
Staty niebieski

Status
Aktualizacja
oprogramowania
sprzetowego
Aktywowano
parowanie

Sparowany /
gotowy

Niski poziom
natadowania baterii

Mikrofon wyciszony
Petna bateria

tadowanie*

Status
Uruchamianie /
oczekiwanie na
sparowanie
Aktywowano
parowanie
Sparowany

* Podczas tadowania, im dtuzej $wieci
sie niebieskie Swiatto, tym wyzszy jest

poziom mocy.

Wiecej informaciji

Aby uzyskac¢ wiecej informacji, odwiedz
naszq strone internetowq http://
g.avermedia.com/AW111 lub zeskanuj

kod QR.
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Uvod

AVerMedia AW111 je bezdrdtovy
rozsirujici mikrofon specidiné navrzeny
pro AVerMedia Mingle Bar (PA511D).
AWI111 rozsifuje dosah snimdéni PA511D
a zdroven poskytuje lepsi zvuk pro
online uZivatele, ktefi se UCastni schizky
ve veétsim prostoru.

Obsah baleni
¢ Bezdrdtovy mikrofon (AW111T x2)
¢ Bezdrdtovy prijimac (AW111R)
* Adaptér USB
e USB kabel typ C az typ A (x2)
¢ 3,5 mm TRS audio kabel
¢ Rychly ndvod

Pfehled (AW111T)

1. Indikatory LED
2. Tlacitko jasu
Klepnéte na tlacitko 1x: Prepindni mezi
vysokym a nizkym jasem
3. Tlacitko napdjeni
Klepnéte na tlacitko 1X: zapnuti napdjeni
Dlouhé klepnuti 2s: Vypnuti
4. Tlacitko pdrovani*
Dlouhé klepnuti 3s: Aktivovat pdrovdni
5. Tlagitko ztlumeni zvuku
Klepnéte 1x: Ztlumeni/odstranéni mikro-
fonu.
6. Tlacitko Al s indik&torem
Klepnuti 1X: Zapnuti redukce Sumu Al
7. Mikrofon
8. Port USB typu C (pouze pro nabijeni)
*Modely AW111T a AWT11R jsou po vybaleni
z krabice predem spdrovany, takze se
nedoporucuje je znovu pdrovat, pokud to
neni nutné.

Pfehled (AW111R)

9. Konektor USB-A (pouze pro napdjeni)

10. Tlacitko pdrovdni s indikdtorem
Dlouhym stisknutim po dobu 3 s akfivujete
parovani

11.3,5 mm vystup pro mikrofon*

12. Tlacitko pdrovani s indikdtorem
Dlouhym stisknutim 3 s aktivujete parovani

*Tento 3,5mm mikrofonni vystup funguje
pouze po pripojeni k 3,5mm mikrofonnimu
vstupu TRS.

Instalace

1. Plipojte bezdrdtovy prijimac
(AW111R) k zafizeni Mingle Bar
(PA511D). Zafizeni AWT11R se auto-
maticky zapne.

Pozndmka 1: Ujistéte se, Ze frmware

vadeho zafizeni PA511D je aktudini,

aby spravné fungoval s AW111.

2. Plipojte bezdrdtovy mikrofon
(AWT111T) do elektrické zdsuvky.
Mikrofon AW111T se automaticky
zapne.

Pozndmka 2: Pfi prvnim pouziti se

doporucuje piné nabit AWTT1T,

dokud se viechny indik&tory nerozsviti
na modro.

3. Zafizeni AWT11R a AW111T jsou po
vybaleni z krabice predpfipravena
k provozu, takze jsou po zapnuti
pfipravena k pouziti.

Pozndmka 3: Pokud nejsou spdrovd-

ny, mozete je presto spdrovat ru¢né

podle nize uvedenych krokd.

3.1 Na zafizeni AWT11R stisknéte a
podrzte jedno z jeho pdrovacich
tlacitek, dokud jeho indik&tor
nezacne rychle blikat modfe a
Cervene.

3.2 Na zafizeni AW111T stisknéte a
podrzte tlacitko Pair, dokud jeho
indik&tory nezacnou rychle blikat
fialoveé a cervené.

3.3 Pockejte, dokud se indik&tory
obou zafizeni nezméni na modré.

Kontrolky
Indikdtory AW111T Stav
Blik& modrfe Aktualizace firmwaru

Rychle blikajici modrd
a Cervend (viechny Pdrovdni aktivovdno
indik&tory)
Trvale modrd (pfi
stavu baterie)

Spdrovdno /
pfipraveno



Blik& Cervené (levy
krajni indik&tor)
Trvale Cervend
(vSechny indikatory)

Slabd baterie

Mikrofon ztlumen

PInd modrd (viechn 2 .
indikatory) ( Y PIna baterie

Blik& modre (viechn ——_—

indlikatory) ( Y Nabijeni*

Indikatory AW111R  Stav

Bliké fialové a Spusténi / cekdni na
Cervené spdrovani

Rys:hle bm,(qﬂd fialova Pdrovdani aktivovano
a cervend

PInd modrd Spdrovani

* B&hem nabijeni plati, ze ¢im déle
sviti modrd kontrolka, tim vyssi je
Uroven vykonu.

Dalsi informace

Dalii informace najdete na webové
adrese http://g.avermedia.com/
AWI111 nebo naskenujte QR kod.
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BeeaeHue

AVerMedia AW111 - 310
6eCnpOBOAHON YAAUHAIOLLLMI
MUKPOCPOH, CMELIMAABHO
paspaboTaHHbIM AAs AVerMedia
Mingle Bar (PA511D). Paclumpss
AManasoH npuema PASTID, AWT11
Takke obecneynsaet boree
KQ4eCTBEHHOE 3BYYOHME AAS OHACMH-
MOAb3OBATEAEM, MPUCYTCTBYIOLLLMX
Ha BCTpeye B BoAee NPOCTOPHOM
NMOMELLLEHNN.

KomnaekTauus
* becnpoBoAHOM MMKPOGOOH (AWTTIT
x2)
¢ becnpoBOAHOM NPUEMHMK
(AW111R)
¢ Aaantep USB
e Kabenb USB Type-C Ha Type-A (x2)
¢ Ayanokabenb 3,5 mm TRS
¢ KpaTtkoe pyKOBOACTBO

O630p (AW111T)
18

. CBETOANOAHBIE MHAMKATOPSI

2. KHomka gpkocTr
Haxxmute 1X: nepekatoveHne mexay
BbICOKOM M HW3KOW APKOCTHIO

3. KHomka nantanHms
Haxxatme 1X: BKAIoYEHWE MUTaHKA
AAUTEABHOE HOXATHE 2 C: BbikAIOYEHME

4. KHomka conpsxeHma®
AAnTeAbHOE HaxkaThe 3 C: AKTMBALLMA
COMNPKEHNs

5. KHOMKQO OTKAIOYEHMA 3BYKA
Haxxmute 1 pas: oTkAloYeHMe/BKAIOYEHWE
MUKPOPOHQA.

6. KHomka Al € MIHAMKATOPOM
Haxkmute 1 pas: BKAOYEHME AOYHKLMM
LLYMOMOAQBAEHNA Al

7. MukpodooH

8. MopT USB Type-C (TOABKO AAS 3APAAKM)

*AWITT1T 1 AW111R npeABapUTEALHO

COMPSXEHbI M3 KOPOBKM, MOSTOMY HE

PEKOMEHAYETCS NMOBTOPHO COMPAraTh UX Be3

HEOBXOAMMOCTM.

O6G3op (AW111R)

9. Pasbem USB-A (TOABKO AAS MUTAHMA)

10. KHOMKA CONpSXXeHUs C MHAUMKATOPOM
AAUTEABHOE HOXKATUE B TEYEHME 3 C AAR
QAKTUBALMKM COMNPAIXKEHUA

11. MUKPOODOHHBIM BbIXOA 3,5 MMm*

12. KHOMKO COnpaxXeHus C MHAUMKATOPOM
AAUTEABHOE HAXATUE B TEYEHME 3 C AAS
QAKTUBALMKM COMNPAIXKEHUS

* 210T 3,5-MM MUKPOCDOHHBIM BLIXOA

paboTaeT TOABKO NPM MOAKAIOHEHUM K 3,5-MM

MUKPOCDOHHOMY BXOAY TRS.

YcTaHoBKa

1. ToAKAIOHMTE BECMPOBOAHOM
npuemHuk (AW111R) k Mingle
Bar (PA511D). AWT11R BKAIOYMTCS
QBTOMATUHECKM.
Mpumeyarue 1: Y6eamtecs, 41O
npoLumeka BaLlero PA511D oBGHOBAEHO
AAS MPCBUABHOM paboTtbl ¢ AWT11.

2. NMoakAao4mTe 6eCnpoBOAHOM
MUKPOdPOH (AW111T) k poseTke.
AWTT1T BKAIOYUTCH OBTOMATUHECKM.

Mpumeyarme 2: NMpu nepsom

MCMOAb3OBAHMM PEKOMEHAYETCH



MOAHOCTbIO 3aPsAMTE AWTT1T, noka
BCE MHAMKATOPbI HE 3AropATCA CHUHUAM
LIBETOM.

3. AWTTIR M AWTTIT
MPEABAPUTEABHO COMPSIKEHbI
13 KOPOOBKM, MOSTOMY MOCAE
BKAIOYEHWS OHM rOTOBbI K paboTe.
MNprmedarme 3: ECAn OHK He
COMPKEHbI, Bbl MOXETE COMPAYb
MX BPYYHYIO, BBIMOAHWMB CAEAYIOLLIME
AEMCTBUS.

3.1 Ha AW111R HaxXmmTe 1
YAEPXMBAMTE OAHY M3 KHOMOK
conps>XeHunsd, NoOKa ee MHAMKATOP
He Ha4YHeT 6bICTpO MUTATb CUHMM N
KPQACHbIM LIBETOM.

3.2 Ha yctpowctee AWTT1T
HCOKMUTE U YAEPXKMBAMTE KHOMKY
conpsaxeHumsa, NoKAa MHAMKATOPbI
HE HA4YHYT 6bICTpO MUTATb
C*)MOAeTOBbIN\ M KPACHbIM LLIBETOM.
3.3 MoaoXAMTE, MOKA MHAMKATOPSI
0OOUX YCTPOMCTB HE CTAHYT

CMAOLLUHbIMM CUHUMM.
CBETOAMOAHAA MHAUKALLUS
WHankaTopsl AWTT1T CocTosHue
MpokpyTka crHero OBHoBAEHME
useta MUKPOMPOrPAMMbI
BbicTPOE MUraHME N —
CUHUM U KPACHbBIM (BCE o
conpsxeHue

MHAMKATOPBI)
HenpepbIBHbIN CUHII
(ypoBeHb 3apsaa
6atapen)
MUratoLLLMi KpACHbIM
(KparHWI AEBbIM

ConpsxeHue /
rOTOBHOCTb

Huskuit 3apsia

MHAMKATOP) Garapeu
CMAOLLHOM KPACHbIN MuKpodooH

(BC® MHAMKATOPBDI) OTKAIOYEH
CnAOLLHOWM CUHMM (BCe TIOAHbBIM 3aPSA
MHAMKATOPSI) 6arapen

Muraet cuHmum (Bce o
MHAMKATOPbI) 3apaaka
WHankatopel AW111R  CocTosiHne

Muraet oHMOAETOBbIM M 3AMYCK / OXMACHWE
KPACHbIM CONPMHKEHMs

BbICTpOe MUTaHK1E

ConpsaxeHne
ST QAKTMBMPOBAHO
KPACHbIM P
CnAOLLHOM CUHMM Conpsaxenne

* BO BPEMS 3APSAKM, YEM AOAbLLIE TOPUT
CUHUIA MIHAMKATOP, TEM BbILLIE YPOBEHb
MOLLLHOCTH.

AONOAHUTEABHAS MHPOPMALLUS

AAS TOAYHEHNA AOMIOAHUTEABHOM
MHAPOPMALMM MOCETUTE HALLY BED-
cTpaHuuy http://g.avermedia.com/
AW111 1AM OTCKAHMpPYMTE ITOT QR-KOA.
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Federal Communications Commission Statement Class B

This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1)
this device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference received,
including interference that may cause undesired operation.

NOTE - This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device,
pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against
harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful
interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a
particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which
can be determined by tuning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference
by one or more of the following measures:

« Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

« Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

« Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected.

« Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/television technician for help.

CAUTION ON MODIFICATIONS - To comply with the limits for the Class B digital device, pursuant to Part

15 of the FCC Rules, this device must be installed in computer equipment certified to comply with the Class
B limits. All cables used to connect the computer and peripherals must be shielded and grounded. Operation
with non-certified computers or non-shielded cables may result in interference to radio or television reception.

Changes and modifications not expressly approved by the manufacturer or registrant of the equipment can
void your authority to operate the equipment under Federal Communications Commission rules.

This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment. This
equipment should be installed and operated with minimum distance 20cm between the radiator & your body.

Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
authority to operate equipment.

This device and its antenna must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or
transmitter.

End-users and installers must be provided with antenna installation instructions and transmitter operating
conditions for satisfying RF exposure compliance.

For product available in the USA/Canada market, only channel 1~60 can be operated. Selection of other
channels is not possible.

European Community Compliance Statement Class B

This product is herewith confirmed to comply with the requirements set out in the Council Directives on the
approximation of the laws of the Member States relating to Electromagnetic Compatibility Directive (EMC)
2014/30/EU, Radio Equipment Directive (RED) 2014/53/EU , Low Voltage Directive (LVD) 2014/35/EU.

(a) 5732-5848 MHz frequency bands in which the radio equipment operates;
(b) 7 dBm maximum radio-frequency power

Waste Electrical and Electronic Equipment Directive

The mark of crossed-out wheeled bin indicates that this product must not be disposed of with your other
household waste. Instead, you need to dispose of the waste equipment by handing it over to a designated
collection point for the recycling of waste electrical and electronic equipment. For more information about
where to drop off your waste equipment for recycling, please contact your household waste disposal service
or the shop where you purchased the product.
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A DEPOSER A DEPOSER
EN MAGASIN  EN DECHETERIE

Cet appareil et

ses accessoires L)
se recyclent I ou

Points de collecte sur www.quefairedemesdechets.fr
Privilégiez la réparation ou le don de votre appareil !

Complies with
IMDA Standards
198804611D

300AAW111EFD

Model No.: AW111

Wireless Expansion Microphone/#f&£7 4IE {6 28 55 [&l/ 70 45 ST 18 2 52 K
Made in Taiwan/& 8248/ 8B HS
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